

20170387
20170388
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
MARCH 20, 2018
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,)	Supreme Court File Nos.
)	20170387;
)	20170388
Plaintiff and Appellee,)	
)	Ward County Criminal Nos.
)	51-2017-CR-00122
v.)	51-2017-CR-00123
)	
)	
James Milton Blue II,)	APPELLANT’S BRIEF
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	

**APPEAL FROM THE CRIMINAL JUDGMENT IN WARD
COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, NORTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL
DISTRICT, NORTH DAKOTA THE HONORABLE GARY H. LEE,
PRESIDING.**

Kiara C. Kraus-Parr
ND Bar No. 06688
Kraus-Parr, Morrow, & Weber
424 Demers Ave
Grand Forks, ND 58201
Office: (701) 772-8991
Fax: (701) 795-1769
kiara@kpmwlaw.com
Attorney for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTION.....¶1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES¶2

STATEMENT OF CASE¶3

STATEMENT OF FACTS¶5

LAW AND ARGUMENT¶12

 I. Whether the district court abused its discretion when ordering restitution
 without properly complying with N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-08.....¶12

 II. Whether Mr. Blue’s sentence conforms with the Eighth Amendment’s
 requirement of proportionality.....¶19

CONCLUSION.....¶23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Estelle v. Gamble</u> , 429 U. S. 97 (1976)	¶19
<u>Solem v. Helm</u> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	¶¶20, 21, 22
<u>State v Bingaman</u> , 2002 ND 210, 655 N.W.2d 57 (2002)	¶13
<u>State v. Aguero</u> , 2010 ND 210, 791 N.W.2d 1 (2010)	¶19
<u>State v. Kostelecky</u> , 2018 ND 12, 906 N.W.2d 77 (2018)	¶¶16, 17
<u>State v. Pena Garcia</u> , 2012 ND 11, 812 N.W.2d 328 (2012)	¶19
<u>State v. Tupa</u> , 2005 ND 25, 691 N.W.2d 579 (2005)	¶13
<u>Trop v. Dulles</u> , 356 U. S. 86 (1958).....	¶19
<u>Weems v. United States</u> , 217 U. S. 349 (1910)	¶19

Statutes, Rules, Codes

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 10.....	¶17
U.S. Const. am. 8	¶¶2, 19, 20
U.S. Const. am. 14	¶19
N.D. Const. art. VI, § 6.....	¶1
N.D. Const. art. VI, § 18.....	¶17
N.D. Const. art. VI, § 25(1)(n).....	¶¶11, 14, 15, 16, 18
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-16-01	¶3
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-17-01	¶3
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-17-03.....	¶3
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-17-04.....	¶3
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-17-11.....	¶3

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-01 ¶¶17, 18

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-08..... ¶¶2, 11, 15, 16, 18, 23

N.D.C.C. § 29-28-03..... ¶1, 12,

N.D.C.C. § 29-28-06..... ¶1, 12

N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-01 ¶1

N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-14..... ¶1

N.D.C.C. § 62.1-02-01 ¶3
